

No. 21-2116

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

DJR ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC, ENDURING RESOURCES IV, LLC,
SIMCOE, LLC, et al.

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, District of New Mexico,
No. 1:19-cv-00703-WJ-JFR Honorable William P. Johnson, Chief District Judge

**ENDURING RESOURCES IV, LLC'S
UNCITED PRELIMINARY RESPONSE BRIEF
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)**

JENS JENSEN
KEITH D. TOOLEY
REBECCA W. WATSON
Welborn Sullivan Meck & Tooley, P.C.
1401 Lawrence St., Suite 1800
Denver, CO 80202
303-830-2500
jjensen@wsmtlaw.com
ktooley@wsmtlaw.com
rwatson@wsmtlaw.com

Oral argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
RULE 31.3 CERTIFICATE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	vi
PRIOR RELATED APPEALS	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The standard of review of the merits of this administrative appeal is whether the BLM’s decisions were arbitrary and capricious.....	11
II. BLM properly supplemented its environmental analyses in light of <i>Diné II</i> by conducting a cumulative water impact analysis.	12
III. BLM expressly considered each of the issues Plaintiffs raise (again) in this sixth challenge to BLM’s decision, thereby satisfying NEPA.....	15
A. BLM considered water impact estimates above what is likely in light of Enduring’s state-of-the-art net zero fresh water consumption fracking method.....	15
B. BLM considered air and climate impact estimates above what is likely in light of Enduring’s state-of-the-art flare-eliminating fracking method.	17
IV. Vacatur and injunctive relief are not appropriate remedies because any remaining flyspecks Plaintiffs want BLM to address are insignificant compared to the impact of such draconian measures.....	20
A. Vacatur is an extreme remedy with dire and disproportionate economic consequences to Enduring, its Navajo allottee royalty owners, and the local economy.....	20

B. Injunctive relief is not warranted because the balance of hardships and public interest weigh against an injunction.22

CONCLUSION.....25

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C.Cir.1993)20

AT&T Servs., Inc. v. FCC, __ F.4th __, 2021WL6122734 (D.C. Cir. 2021)... 20, 21

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)20

Colorado Health Care Ass'n v. Colorado Dep't of Soc. Servs., 842 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1988) 11, 15

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell, 312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D.N.M. 2018)2, 17

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell, 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) 2, 14, 17

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bernhardt, 2021 WL 3370899 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2021) 2, 16, 17, 20

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bernhardt, 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) 2, 3, 6, 10, 14, 17

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell, 2015 WL 4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015) 2, 10, 17, 23

Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 451 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)11

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) 12, 15

Frandsen v. Westinghouse Corp., 46 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 1995).....23

Louisiana v. Biden, 21-cv-01074-JDC-KK (W. D. Okla. February 11, 2022)17

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 11, 12, 13

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)22

N.M. Health Connections v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019)20

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 16

Radio-Television News Directors Ass'n v. FCC, 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ...20

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....11

Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble, 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980).... 12, 13

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) 21, 22

Statutes

35 Stat. 21191

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....11

Pub. L. No. 96-550.....1

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13,99017

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(B)11

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii), (2) (2018).....13
